## THIRD PARTY TRADING AUTHORIZATION AND INDEMNIFICATION

The Customer hereby authorizes and appoints Domain Money Advisors, LLC as the Customer's agent for the purchase and sale of cryptocurrency assets in the Customer's name or number on the Gemini (the "Gemini") books (the "Account"). Domain Money may act on behalf of and without notice to the Customer to buy or sell and to otherwise trade cryptocurrencies. This Trading Authorization does not allow Domain Money to instruct the Gemini to make any changes to the Customer Account, such as address of record, suitability information, or to upgrade the Account to trade on margin or trade options, or to otherwise change trading restrictions on the Customer account. The actions of Domain Money have the same force and effect as those of the Customer with respect to such transactions, and Gemini is authorized to follow such actions as if directly instructed by the Customer. Domain Money will be governed by the Gemini Customer Agreement, as currently in effect and as amended from time to time.

The Customer understands all such transactions conducted by the Domain Money are at the Customer's own risk. The Customer hereby ratifies and confirms any and all transactions made at any time by Domain Money for the Account. Accordingly, the Customer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Gemini from any and all losses arising from the acts, instructions, and/or omissions of the Domain Money. The Customer agrees to indemnify Gemini and to hold Gemini harmless from any and all costs, expenses, losses, damages, fines, penalties, regulatory costs, and/or attorneys' fees that result directly or indirectly from the Customer to satisfy the responsibilities specified in this Agreement. Gemini assumes no responsibility for trade monitoring or reviewing any investment activity or decision of the Domain Money in the Customer account. Further, Gemini does not offer legal or tax advice.

This authorization and indemnity is in addition to, and in no way limits or restricts, any rights which Gemini may have under any other agreement with the Customer or Domain Money. This authorization and indemnification shall benefit Gemini and any successor firms irrespective of any changes at the time in the personnel thereof, and their assigns. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by the Customer. The Customer shall be liable for transactions initiated prior to Gemini's receipt of such written revocation of this authorization.